
NNND - <XNIRACT Agenda itEm K-1 "Amu~d Contract for ~-SystEm" was 
RR ~ SYSTB\1 introduced by Sta,ff ~e aPI:n~ised the Council that this 

project includes the repl~a-t e-,f the present sepa~ate 
Electric and Water telemeterh:tg eontre-l systEmS with a 
single, state-of-the-a-rt system. Phase l is the design and 
purchase of the equlpnent. The data 'base and this equipnent 
along with the necessary transduee-rs and wiring will be 
installed by the City under Phase H af the project. 

Tile specifications describ.~ boUt necessacy and preferable 
perfollTIBJlce and ope:ra•tfonal criteria for the City's sysh:ms. 
The bidders were requested ~o describe their systEm and to 
note any exceptions where they deviated fran the 
speci ficat ians. 

. Plans and speci neat h>n8 ft\r this project were approved on 
Decmber 7 , 1983. _____ _.. ____________ _ 

---------------·-

.· > 



I 

The City has received the following 7 bids for this project: 

BIIIEt BID Ultimate Systan 

Mll tit ronlcs. Inc. $199,375.86 $241,044.90 

M>ore Systems, Inc. $229,824.00 $269.137.00 

Norttr.Yest Utili ties/ 
Andover Controls $232,020.66 $277,020.00 

Tejas COntrols, Inc. $272,145.00 $314.510.00 

Tessmer. Inc. (TES(D) $276,010.00 $314.600.1)0 

QJE, Inc. $300,577.00 $325,869.00 

BIF/Aa:UIEL $499,052.18 $625,280.20 

Engineer's Estirmte $275,000.00 

All of the proposals were reviewed. The thre~ lowest bids 
were evaluated in deplh. The review indicated none of Ule 
top row- olfered a swstRntlal Jy brproved eyshm for t:he 
adell tlonal cost. The svecHtcaHons Included six major 
areas on which the evaluaHcns were based. 

(l) Supplier bacql"'Und lnch.xUng a proven track record 
wl th the equipnent being proposed; 

(2) ~stun fmctlon; 

(3) Mister station haJ'Oolare; 

( 4) Rarote tennlnal hardtvare; 

(5) Support services; 

(6) Price. 

The systan proposed by Northwest Utili ties/Andover Controls 
does not cmet the specHlcatlons In the tlrst three areas. 
The systan Is a building rmnl torlng and control system in 
~lch autamtlc control routines are loaded Into the Rarote 
Tcnnlnal units by the r.ttster. Thus, the Master Station 
processor Is very amaH and relatively slCM. This is 
unacceptable for the UtHUy DepartmenPs operation. In 
adell tlon. the proposal indicated the syt~tan has not been 
used ln electric distrlbutlcn or water dlslrlbutlon field. 
Thus. the system Is not recannended• 

The systan proposed by r.bere Systems substant tally meets or 
exceeds the speclllcatlons. The carpany's experience is 
primarily In electric distribution, ~mnltorlng and control 
including hydroelectric facllltles. They have sold over 30 
systems similar to the one proposed. including cne at the 
Cl ty or Roseville. Glr contacts at Roseville expressed a 
high degree of satisfaction wl th both the equtpnent and the 
coopany. 

M>ort'' s equipmnt wi 11 s~rt many more inputs than the 
nurber required, which provides fu.ture flexibll Hy. The 
har<Mare ls entirely rmdular consisting or plug-in circuit 
carda and carponents bull t by M>ore. The price includes 
approximately $10,000 for a COll>lete set of spare clrcult 
cards (one or nnre ~r each type), including the central 
processors. 'Ibus, city perSOIUlel will be able to correct 
any malfunctions or nearly all of the equlpnent in,..house. 

The system proposed by Mll tl tronlcs h new in that they have 
not delivered a systEm like it. furthe!'. they have not 
delivered any carplete systems to an electric distribution 

1 

.. 
! 

l 
~,-,.· c;~,~~. 



utility. Based on this alone, we would not recmmend award, 
particularly when the difference ln prxce is as small as it 
is ($28,092.10). \\ben long tenn costs assoolated with the 
proposed hardware are considered, the price d,f fference 
essentially disappears. 

The Mlltitronlcs systfJTI utilizes general purpose cooputers 
bui 1t by Digital Equlpnent Corporation (IH;). Parts for the 
cooputer are not included as they are nonmlly serviced by 
IE under a service contract. This cost is presently 
$5,f 1 Sly.-. WIth the 1\bore system. the City would do its OWI'l 

periOli.c maintenance and repair (which consists of reoovlng 
and replacing a plug-in card and sending it to San Jose for 
rep.'\ir). This cost is estimated to be just tDlder $1,000/yr. 
Based on 10 years 1 I fe at 10\ interest, the present worth of 
theSA two schemes are $34,500 and $6,100 respectively, a 
difference of $28.400. 

Based on the above, it is felt the Mx>re proposal is the 
most advantageous to the City. Thus, it is recarmended that 
t~ be awarded the contract to provide the SCAil\ systEm for 
the City's Electric and Water Utilities. 

It is further recannended that the "ultimate" systEm be 
purchased. This wi 11 provide capac! ty for expansions to the 
electric and 'Nater sy~terns. This capael ty includes both 
additional stutions (i.e., wells or other purp stations) and 
addi tiona I points r..t existing stations (i.e. new circuits at 
substations, power consurption at wells and other status 
in!onmtion). This wil J all<M gradual inprovunent of the 
uti 1 :ties' operating efficiencies. 

It has been the City's experience that JXlrCha~lng additional 
cmponants as they are needed ls costly - both fran the 
standpoint of staff and scheduling time and actual har<Mare 
costs. In fact, lnrllvidual ramte tennlnal units for the 
City's four-year old stonn and wastewater data acquisition 
systan cost roughly three times as nuch as when the system 
was purchased. 

~ - ClNmACr A lerigthy discussion followed with questions being directed 
F{R SCt\Dt\ SYS'l'IN to starr. 

\ 111$. ID. 84-1114 01 rootion of Counci 1 Mmber Reid, l\brphy second, Council 
adopted Resolution No. 84-014 awarding the contract for the 
sault\ Systan (Ul tirmte SystEm) to 1\bore Systans, Inc., in 
the amount of $269,137.00. 

I 



r 

\. 

I . 

CITY OF LODI COUNCIITOOMMUNICATION 
PUBLIC WORKS DE.PARTMENf --~·. :-:.·:1 _.... f\1 '"': '"'":' 

TO: 

FROH: 

DATE: 

Chy Council 

City Manager 

February 6, 1984 

.• ·~•"1 • l.V '.) 'a ..... •·· ._ 

.~LivC ,... ·-•· .... , ...... 

'ly--~ P£les.t~ 
~ . . . 

Approved in F. Y. Budgt't: 19tH 
Fund: Elec. & Water Capital Outlay 
Amount Budgeted: El ectria: $144,800 

Water: $424,000 
SUBJECT: SUPFRVISORY CONTROL & DATA 

ACQUISITION (SCADA} SYSTEM FOR 
THE ELECTRIC & WATER UTiliTIES 

Total Project Estimate: Phase I: 
$275,000; Phase tt: $170.000 
BM Opening Date: January 25, 1'984 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Cound 1 award the contract for the a-bove 
P'r'O]eat to Moore Systems, lnc. in the amount of $269,137.00, which is the most 
advantageous bid to the City. 

BACKGROUND lN.f'ORHATtON: Theis project i-nd'Udes the re:placement of the present 
separate Electric and Water telemetering con-trol systems with a single, sta,te-­
of-the-art system.. Phase I is the design and purchase of the equipment. The 
data base and this equipment along with the necessary transducers and wiring 
will be installed by the City under Phase II of the project. 

The specifications described both necessary and preferable perfonnanae and 
operational ariter1a for the City's systems. The bidders were requested to 
describe their system and to note any exceptions where they devhted from the 
specifications. 

Plans and sp.ecHicaHons for this project were approved on December 7, 1983. 

The CHy has received the fo 11 owing 7 Mds for this project: 

BIDDER 

Mwl t Hronics, Inc. 
Moore Systems, Inc. 
Narthwest Utilities/ 

Andaver Con:trah 
Tejas Controls ln·c. 
Tessmer, In~. ( TESCO) 
QB:l, Inc. 
BIF/Accutel 
Engineer's Estimate 

LOCATION 

Dub 1 in, CA 
Sa,n Jose, CA 
Saaramento, CA/ 
Andover, MA 
Houston, TX 
Sacramenta, CA 
Springfield, NJ 
Newbury Park, CA 

A tabulation of the bids is attached. 

APPROVED: 

HENRY A. GLAVES, City Manager 

BID 
I nit ia 1 
System 

$199,375.86 
229,824.00 

232,020.66 
272,145.00 
276,010.00 
300,577.00 
499,052.18 
275,000.00 

Ultimate 
System 

$241,04~90 
269 ,.137. 00 

277,020.00 
314,510.00 
374,600.00 
325,869.00 
625,280.20 

FILE ~0. 



City Counc i1 
February 6, 1984 
Page 2 

All of the proposals were reviewed. The three lowest bids were evaluated in 
depth. The review indicated none of the top four offered a substantially 
improved system for the additional cost. The specifications included six major 
areas on whkh the evaluations were based. 

(1) 

(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6} 

Supplier background including a J)roven track record with the equipment 
being proposed; 
System function; 
Master station hardware; 
Remote terminal hardware; 
Support services; 
Price. 

The sys tern proposed by Northwest Ut i1 i ties/Andover Controls does not meet the 
specifications in the first three areas. The system h a building monitoring 
and control system in which automatic control routines are load£d into the 
Remote Terminal units by the Master. Thus, the Master Station processor is very 
small and relatively slow. This is unaccepta,ble for the Utility Department's 
operation. In addition, the propos a 1 i'ndlcated the sys tern has not been used i n 
electric distribution or water distribution fie1d. Thus, the system is not 
reconmended. 

The system proposed by Moore Systems substantially meets or exceeds the 
specificdt.ions. The company's experience is primarily in electric distri-bution, 
monitoring and control including hydroelectric fadlities. They have sold over 
30 systems similar to the one proposed, including one at the City of Roseville. 
Our contacts at Roseville expressed a high degree of satisfaction with both the 
equipment and the company. 

Moore's equipment will support many more inputs than the number required, which 
provides futu.re flexibility. The hardware is entirely modula.r consisti.ng of 
p·lug-in circuit cards and components built by Moore. rhe price includes 
approximately $10,000 for a complete set of spare circuit cards (ane ar more Qf 
each type). including the central processors. Thus, City personnel will be able 
t'l correct any malfunctions of nearly all af the equipment in-hause. 

The system proposed by Multitronics is new in that they have nat delivered a 
system 1 ike it. Further, they have nat delivered any complete systems ta an 
electric distribution utility. Based .on this alone, we would not reco~m~end 
award, particularly when the difference in price is as small as it is 
($28,092.10). When long term costs assaciated with the proposed hardware are 
considered, the !)rice difference essentially disappears. 

The Multitronics system utilizes general purpose computers built by Digital 
Equipment Corparation (DEC). Parts fo.r the computer are nat included as they 
are nonna lly serviced by DEC under a service contract. This cost is presently 
$5615/yr. With the Moore system, th~ City would do its own periadic maintenance 
and repair (which consists of removing and replacing a plug-in card and sending 
it to San Jose for repair). This cost is estimated to be just under $1000/yr. 
Based on 10 years life at 10% interest. the present worth of these two schemes 
are $34,500 and $6,100 respectively, a difference of $28,400. 

MC/asc 



City Council 
February 6, 1984 
Page 3 

0 

Based on the above, it is felt the Moore proposal h the most advantageous to 
the City. Thus, it is recG~m~ended that t-hey be awarded the contract t~ provide 
the SCAOA system for the City's Electric and Water tltiUUes. 

It is further reconwnended that the "ulUmate• system lte pu,rchased. This wi 1l 
provide capacity for ex pans icans to the e 1 ectri c and wate;r systems. TM s 
capacity includes both addittanal stations (i.e., wells or other pump stations) 
and additional points at eJthtfng statlGns (f.e., new circuits at substattons, 
power consumption at wells and other stat~s information). This will allow 
gradual improvement of th1! utilities• operating effh:t:enefes. 

It has been the City's experience that purchasing additional components a.s they 
are needed h costly - both from t:he stafldpoint of staff a,nd scheduling time and 
actual hardware costs. In fact. individual remote terminal units for the City's 
four-year old storm and wastewater data aequ.isition system cost roughly three 
times as iJ.ccnh a a~s ~when the sy·stem was purchased. 

k{~ ~_, 
L. Ronsko David K.1u,.ry 

ic Works Director Utility Director 

cc: Assistant Fi~ance Director 
Assistant Utility Director 

Enclosure 

JLR:RCP:dnw 

MC/asc 



l 
' 

• 
SCADA (Supervisory, Control and Data Acquisition System 
for the E1aetrlc. and Water Uti I ftles) 

l 
,...w,c ' • ,.,,., ,_ ~.~ ..... ~ ._,.,,"' 

• t ....... ;).,., ..... ~ .. ...J 
· ~..INW- r•v C !(,,,~._) 

( ~~.. .... ) 
• (lla..,..~&) 

• ~ ...... .4.. '"c.J 
7 • ._,., r•u 
I "-"'' uv 11 -;.t, 
, ~~ ..... • •)•·•·CAt 
JC !. • ..,.,I -; .. , 'l&t 

u~..s 

·~~ .. .J­
~~ 

~DV\AI; l'. ~Oaf ... _ 

I I ~~~~ · ... ' h\ 

t.Z.. ,, f.-f\ I) ''f) \a. I -y;' .. ,J 
~.G,,..!·Qo'\ (TV (f .. ~~-~ 

~ .s. 
•. ~-L. 

,1 'A.tll "·U 

(~•(t~-.. ) 
,.,.,....""i) 

tf\) 

• u,.11t r-.v e ~ ·l 
~ t .. ..,~ o~, ·cU 
j\) ~ .. ,..,.. "i ... • , 

! 1..-htV 

~d 
. eN 

JV r:~ 
•• Jci /: 'I>V 

A...,_m.,.~ ~1,. 

Weel!l -.. ~, .. , 
1! ·ID•Ij·· ; i 
I . II 'I • ! 
I • 10 f.l • . , 

. r ur · 
ft1 I • 
l• • ,,. I 

S1t ,e;. (tU. M)l ll 
;• J t:· 

.. , lf.UI· 
I.S • .. 

·••.l'r•:­
aeuo · 
=~ut;l. 

I •u;~ 

. • . l 
c..s .,, .. ,,. 
f I •Ill\ • 

.• ,..tl· 
• f 'lU'Jt · 
. , /10441· 

• I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
' 

I l8•~· I 
~ iUCt!· lw•·•1 't38Jf· 
~'S It! • 

- ... s -: 
l2U'71• 
~.i 

..... _, )7>• 

•vo 
z••"·· •o'' 

'' -7-!tej 
•_tjt~UJI IJPhl 

-------- ·- ----· _..__ 40.S:r.-'L .. ~ 
'li.lt'- "'"!:\ I . 

1 """-•· -.:e .. oc t 

·:·~1 ., I I. . . . I 

l
. '• . . . . I . 
' ~, .... 

' ! -.1J4 •. 
. ~''21-

''20(-
' <,hl • 

j<,llffl(, ....... j. 

•n''". 
$"-}'· 

•!U'7 • 
18113. 
1/P.lf . ' 

t~ot.t. J 
tHII tl C oo;i.U 

I 
J 

:I ~
l.!W 

. 
Ztt~t,tO ,. 

II( ... 

...... 

-·· ·• • ,I 

i ..... . . . 
. I 

' . · .. 

1,. ... ; 
.. , 

... _'1., 
~.,...:--,I . 
' ftl'~ -. ' ,, .. .,,,~'D 
'te..n:.-.. 

1111\f ,,. 

Ill t77 f9 
. ., ,• ..• 

Tabu1at lon of bids received January 25_, .1.981t_ .. ___ .... 

r, ,~~ s 

~ I 

tr . 
';c;(D 

. ; : ~ 'l i ' 
'I I '' 

I 0/ f>lJ6 • . : : I ! ' 
hOt• '''· 
,., ?'0 • . j : I I : 1 

t77D - . ; ! ~I 
117•· ;,i 
r.•oot· I 

" u· .., lf'""-'7'"',... 

~ ou. ~ . . . . J 8;~~-l-= ' .. , ' . I I ; I I' ~ I • • • . • . • . 

• ,/&S.~ ~ I. ' l ' . : .ll,-,.,, -. I 

.. u: .s1. ·j· . . . I , . ,,,r:. -i , . 
• ' t$7~- .. '~ ... q !J~.J! -~·-. 

·'J" •, !•• .. J • I~, .. ,-+-'-
'18tl- ...... I ... l.,, -. • .. 

~ 7 ... , .!o ( ... !" 2....! II 71. C.O; • (JUoe~ ... ) 
,., 'If( : . . ?SJO -. ' 

!b 7"7!ill. (: .. ...; ' ' ~~~· ..• .... 
., .. ,. '. J 

~~ 
BCoto1 W. 

4111 

et'u!· .. 
IH,A 
tt•to oe 

~ i 

I 
I ---r---· 

I 
! 
I 

•8C: ... 

'''·!eo\. 
f • ·e.· 

l).,! 

~c r: e • 
r• t$e. 

''" . 
5 • 'r t · J." -

t,lif•f) , 

l 11&; 
I 
to. .. .,( .. , .. 

"' .o~n· 

~ . -1!11-~ ~ ,-

.... 

~-:~~~--
;,,~ 

,,~ 

&..-..! 

• I 

.. 
I ; 

. '. ' . .. 
: I. l . 
'I .. , 
. j,, 'I 

·. i l' 
I i 11 .. , .. , . 
I' '1 

! I 

;:~~f-. .,. . ~;~: ·,: 
.._ -""'!'!'. 

. •j ~-~~~~~ ·~::~ 
. ~;;:i .. :J .. ::-

•eu~:t· . ... . . ... 1119•;~. 

'Z•"·· . i ~:s•• - " ¥11 ...... -· ....... --·-· 
.. wCI':I. • . • • .. ~Je .. .!'.;..IL 

~ .. 'I. . . 3.,,_, • It 
'''"'&• •. ,.. .., .. _It 

:1•':- I , ., .. ,.'l 

't'~]C'I· ''"""~ I !."S-" .II· 

41 . I .,. !> ;~4+ . . . ... ·,~0~ 

:Z.Z•,t!~ • 

·~.~~t·t:~*:: ... ~~;*_·~.~-
[.,, ~ rv~ PYV,!, t~· • 
~2 i. I ·oll.l -. Jl 

... .Jl- .. • .. t..-...,., - -
-.;. POIJ. llfi'!J L\1-fl ,..--"'\It 

-1-·· - -. i .. I~\ --
I'· tJ 

·- -i ~~tH=: 
- ; .. T"'t-±Ji -· t~-: ~I - ~~j~ 
-· : ..... .. I l ~ : 

. 11. • • 
I: ': ; . 

---- ... J j i I ' I I. I ---., 



Q RESOLUTION NO. 84-01(} 

AWARD - CONTRACT FOR SCADA SYSTEM 
(ALTERNATE SYSTEM) 

WHEREAS, in answer to notice duly published in 
accordance with law and the o~der of this City Council, sealed 
bids were received and publicly opened by the City Clerk of 
this City on January 25, 1984 at 11:00 a.m. for the contraet 
for SCADA System (Alternate System) as described in the 
specificatiens therefor approved by the City Couneil February 
15, 1984; and 

WHEREAS, said bids have been compared, checked, and 
tabulated and a report thereof filed wit)\} the City l-ta"nager as 
follows: 

BIDDER 

BIF Accutel 

Northwest Utilities 

Moore Systems 

QEl 

Tejas Controls, Inc. 

Multitronics 

SchecJule II 

$499,052.18 $625,280.20 

$212,020.66 $277,020.00 

$229,824.00 $269,137.00 

$300,577.00 $325,869.00 

$272,145.00 $114,510.00 

$199,:HS.86 $141,044.90 

Tessmer, Inc. ('l'E.SCQ,) $276,010.00 $374.600.00 

WHEREAS, the City Mana.,er recemmends that award be 
made to the low bidder, Moore Systems, Inc. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED by the City Couneil of 
the City of Lodi that award of contract fa1r SCADA System­
(Alternate System} be and the same is hereby made to Moore 
Systems, In¢., the low biddeli, in the amounl'" o-f $269-,137.00. 

-~ 

Dated: February 15, 1984 

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 84 ... 014 was passed 
and adopted by the City Couneil of the City of Lodi in 
a regulalt meeting held Febr\:lary 15, 1984 by the 
following vote: 

Ayes: Couneil Members - Reid, Sn-ider, Murphy, 
Pinkerton & Olson (Mayor) 

Noes: Council Members - None 

Absent: Council r-tembers - None 

~In· Ah.-J4~_/ 
ALICE M. ~C~ 
City Clerk 

84-014 

\ 



s.o 

eooo KtiYR 
' 

COMBUSTION TURBINE VS PG&E 
AS PEAKING RESOURCE 1986-1995* 

e 
P6CE 

-+--

-_.,.,-
~--­

/ 

' __.,_-­_.---

-
--__....._--+----+--

_ __.,_ 

4.0 ~[-----~~----.-----.------.----~~----.-----.-----~----~ 
3.0 3000 ~ 

2.0 2000 i-

1.0 sooo-

o.o I I I 

1987 1988 1989 

// 

// 
., 

,-

L 

I 

* BASED ON LODI 'S SKARE OF COMBUSTION 
TURBINE PROJECT EQUAL TO 2S !II, 

, I l I I 

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 

2/7/~ 

L 
•• 

L 

. 

199!5 

( 



---PUBLIC f'ACIUTI~S 

1 KSC • Pa.vl.ng 4Ad LandscapiAg 

a. PavJng 
l.l. Landseaplng 
c. Addh ional Cove11ed Sto.rage 

• Fuel DlspensiAg Sys.tem 

• Softball Complex, Addl dona I Stcuage 

• Softball Complex, New 1\estrooms 

$.8,CilGO 
1,000 

• • Salas Park 

a 

a. Wa I kway Ramp M9dl.fi ~at hi>n 
b. Sprinkler Booster Pump Structure 
c. Rest rooms 

• Stadium 

a. Restrooms t. Coneessto.n Stand 
b. Fence Areas where Seats Remci>Ved 
c. Remove t. Replace Fence on Rim 
d. Resurface Walkways t. Ramps 

• Lodi Lake 

a. Remove ViRes t. FeAce \-lest 13 Acres 
b. Install Water MalA 
e. Install S·gang Slide at Beach 
d. Plans fGr total Par~ De.ve1opment 
e. Phase I of 13 Acre \:1/Slde DevelGpmen.t 

(engineering, grading, sprinkler, curbing, 
and turHng.) 

f. Phase 11. 1\e.des ign lba.dway t. 1\eloc.ate Entrance 
g. Install C.w:r.l.ling as t:teeded 
h. Renovate Sr;H~i.Ak1er Sy.Hem - So. Slide 
I. l.ns.tal I Mew ParldAg Fae II f tIes 
j. Renovate 1\estliGoms 
k. lnstaH I.Jgbtl,ng Sy"tem - So. Side 
1. l~ Acres • l.qadways & Parking 
m. l3 ~r•s • Restrt~JDS 
n. 13 A<:,res .,. Powe·r a.ncd ~ighU 
Q, IJ kres - ~H.s.c: .. v.~ut:tl.es ~PleA:Ie fables, 

Play ~.Q•1:14PIIIeAt, EJ;c:.) 
p • 1\c st ro•.ms, No, S I de 

9 

8:0 
60 
a 

70 

9 
3 

7S 

145 
14 
20 
33.6 

16 
so 
25 
20 

135 

ISO 
so 
so 
25 
1$ 
so 

us 
lGG 
25 

35 
100 

)·~ '•. ·. 

P a 0 J £ C T Y £ A l t. ·C 0 S T S ($00.0) 

9 

I 
I 

60 
a 

9 
3 

75 

I ItS 

"• 

16 I 

84 

71 

22 
37 

55 
30 
24 

"'' 
1,.5 
65 
65 
)2.5 
97.5 
65 

175 
140 

35 

,., 
175 

;· 

'?/1/84 



• Abandon Cl ty Wells 

• City Hall Parking Lot Expansion 

a. Prop.ert.y AequlsltlQn 
b. Oemoll t lon & Const.r.~Jc:tlon 

• Legion Park, Resurface Tennis Courts 
0 Blakely Park P9ol, Resurface 

$tos,o.oo 
22,000 

• Hale Park Building, P.emo.del Kh.ehen 

~.,English Oaks CoiMlOri, Renovate Lighting 

~ 

• Recreation Office, Carpeting 

• Handicapped Requirements 
0 Hutchins Square 

a. 2.8 Acre Park, Athletle facollhles, Puk'l·ng 
b. Re"ovate Cafeteria Building- t~uste Bu1ldlng 
c. Renovate Gymnasiums 

Add Recreation Department Office 

' 127 

20 

2S 
10 

a 
5 
? 

212 
408 

1100 
433 

2 

I 212 

20 

27.5 

.. 
135 

l2 

a 
6 

·~ . 
• • ·-~·A· \] 

2/1/84 

Zf~~~~:·l'"" 



Projec:t 
WATER Cl:>r.t PROJECT Y £A R ' C.O.ST$ ($000) 
PROJECT D£SCRIPTION Jan '84 19811 1985 

I 'tift 1987 1,88 REMARKS ' FUNDING 
1.00 1.05 '. u~ l.U 1.zo 

OJSTRIBUTIO.N SYST~ IMPROVEMf;NTS 

• Mlscell•eous Wau~rmalns 5/yr 5 5 s ' ' • Oversized Watermalns 10/y.r 1·0 10 II 12 12 
• Major Water Crossings 10/yr 10 10 II 12 12 
• Water Keters SO/'tr SG 50 .. 0 ,.5 30 
• Elimination of Dead,-ends 10/yr 10 10 11 12 12 By City forces 

• l. E/Neplus Co.urt t.o Lockeford 
2. Bel Alr Court to Daisy 
3. Card lnal Street to l!'a I r1110n t 
~. Tokay Street E. 'W/Ca11fornla 

t 

TOTAL lt25 85 85 78 77 72 

''"' .. ~":'ti:~,':'t;~\-l'"~"''"l'\ 



... i''~£~~!fr[~\~ r• ~1~~~;;'t1ff''~ i 

tttetttmSwi#, r: -- I ' - ' ltW r I 11 Td t'd?T tr#n * -w rtwrtrl 'iiiloJiilll'f' I tc '"' 

Projec.l 

WATER Cost PROJECT YEAR ' C 0 S T S ($000) 

PROJECT D£SCRI PTION Jan 1 811 1981t J~8S 1986 1987 1988 REMARKS ' FUNDING 
1.,00 l.Q5 ·J.IO l.T5' 1.20 

I' 

FIR£ P8()r£CJ'I.QN I.HPP,QVf;HENTS 

• His~llaneou$ Flr.e Hydran.ts , IQ/yr 

I. Lo1111 Or I v.e between Lake and HoI t y 3 to 
2. Turner Ro.ad at Loma 3 
3. Dal sy Ave. beh~een Grant and Crescent 3 to 

"· turner Road W/Laurel 3 

c 
s. SaeramentG St re.et NlTallljlraek 3 II 
6. SaeramentG Stre~t SlT:allljlrUk 3 
7. Sae.ramen.tCi> Street N/Park 3 12 
8. SaeramentQ S.treet a.t V>l;ne 3 

'· VletQr RQad lts.o' £/Beekman 3 13 
10. loCkefQrd Stree·t W/'tt4·gtlway 99 It 
11. Other I:U.scellaneows Flre Kydrants 380 

• Fire Hydrant and DlstrlbwtiCi>n System Upgrading 

t. Beek1111n Road Waterllljlln "' Itt 
1000' S/VIne to VIne 

2. Lower Saeramen~C) Fr!llnUge Ro!ld 20 2~ 
150 • M to 700 • N/YCi>s•ml te 

3· Palm and Grant Watermatns 112 117 
600' W/Roper to C.;lH&rnla 
l.oule to Palm 

4. Locust Watenmaln ItS so 
F.alrmont to c~escent c: 

s. Llne9ln and EdgewQOd Watermalns 79 91 
Turner to Midvale 

6. E111ot and K.lmberly Watermalns )It "' Orange to Crescent 

7. Other Watermaln Projects 1,895 

,, 

TOT A!. ~.656 51 127 8·1 103 54 

Hi#.~~:A¥_.}i_p~_a.z .r~x:m!MFJF~ ·--~~ .. :ca-~~~.~·~·-;·'J>'f..,..~£:-:-:i~:.'r~::~,.!~~~-:·~~:,~,;:~·~··~~····( 

:··. 



j ·.~:-_:;· ... 
. ~ .. , 

Projeot ' ' 

WATER ( ci:ont lnued) Cost P&GJ£CT Y £A a ' C 0 S T 5 ($00Cil) 

PROJECT OESCI\1 PTJ ON Jan • 8lt ''81t ' ,,85 .,a6 ,,IJ7. 1,88 REMARKS ' FUNDING 1.00 J.os I •. !Q J .• IS l~20 

WATER WELLS 

Well Control Valve Upgrading 
0 Well II 13 lit 
o We II #12 Ht '" 
0 \le 11 '" 

,, 
21 

We 11 Rep I ac:emen t ltOO no :ZitO 
;G 

Well Abandonment (old Well 87) 2 2 

WATER TANK lto\PROVEKENTS 

Water Tank Replacement 

o Engineering 16 16 
• Cons t ruc:t I on 320 336 

(. 

... ,,. --78% 
' .. '' Jltl • .

0 
CCF 

240 TOTAL 32 350 

.......... 



-Project 
WASTEWATER Cost PROJECT Y £A R ' COS.T$ ($000) 
.,ROJECT D£SCIUPTION Jan '8#1 .,Bit l'BS ·''Cib .,87 .,88 REMARKS C. FUNDING 

1.Q9 ·~~ __! o_!~ ,,. 15. _I.ZQ 
• Kiscell•neous Sanltary Sewer IQ/yr 1<0 lO II l2 u 
• Oversize Sanhar:y Sewer Kaln.s 5/:yr 5 5 ' ' ' 0 Miscellaneous S•nlta.ry ~.r Manholes 10/yr 12 12 Spec! Uc; manbole& to be constructed 

1. Willow Glen Dr. W/Green Oaks Way 2 over a three-year period. 
2. Holly Drlv.e £/Fairmont 2 
3. Orange Ave. S/Kadpou Way 2 
4. Locust St. E/Fahmont Ave. 2 10 
5. Shady Acres Pump Station 2 
6. Normandy Lane £/Normandy Court It 12 
7. Walnut St. E/Ham Lane 2 
8. Tamarack Or. E/Lee Avenue 2 
9. Pine St. W/Corlnth Avenue 2 

10. Edgewood Dr. N/Turner and California 2 11 
II. Ca 11 fom I a N/ Eureka 2 
l?. Rose Street N/Tokay Street 2 

o Beckman Road Sanitary Sewer 55 63 
Pine to Lodl 

o Lining Outfall Line 285 313 
• Hutchins Street ~lne Replacement 83 83 Line will. b.e TV'd to determ.ine 

Tokay Street to Lodl Avenue 'l act\NJJ condh lon,. EHI:mate 

~ 

reflects complete replacement. 
• Stockton Street Line Replacement 240 2lt0 Lll'e wtU be TY'd to determine Kettleman Lane to Lodi Avenue 'l aca ~~~A: I con.dlt lo.n. Estlmate 

reflects complete replacement . 

""" .. . , 

TOTI.L. 788 265 liO 31tl 93 30 

. 



•e»wa~wr e~ · , ;.,; , _ 

WASTEWATER 
PROJECT D£SCIUPTION 

WHITE SLOUGH FAC.ILITY 

.... ·,; 

Project 
Co5t 

Jan 'Sit 

• IIGadwa.y PavJng 1 S 
• P.epJace~t Methan.e Ga.s ~II!Pns.sor IS 

• Overha.ul lnstrumeA·t AIr CQqlreuors lQ 

• Q.verhaul lc.dustrial waste P\!IIIP 12 12 

• Repal r l)oors & WtndGws GA O.ut l.y·l.ng B·u·llddn.gs 7 
o Electrlc Pump CQntrGllCII' R!eplacement lit 

o Rebuild ChlGrlne MonitG.rln.g Eq~lpment 9 

o Replacement Gf MGni tGI'il\l.g & Alar-m SyHem 5.0 
0 

Deve lopmen.t Gf Aux.il.lary well 45 
o Replace AIr Du~a Piping lA Headi.Grks 12 

o Replace Fresh Air Blower In Haln Pump Room 
and Boiler Room I 10 

• Roof Repair on CQAtrGI Building, Chlorine Building 29 
and Headworks Building 

TOTAL 228 

! .... ,. 'u I rd I ') SM' ifMt$71 1 Ct:ftf#rt'1':'1r' ''Tiiati£c,tt&(Miit•·;/'ililiWh·th' 1 

PlOJlCT Y£AA.' COSTS ($000) 

flj 

I 
1!3~ ~~~; I l!ij l ~~: I AEKARKS ' FUNDING 

s s 
15 
Hl 

12 

' H• I IS I 15 I I I To be completed over 3 years. 
9 

so I I I I I This has been reduced from $400,000 
lt7 
13 

I 
II 

I 
33 

Ill 80 31 33 

.. •·.: .JP.fi .P!i'f ... <.7 .~.~ •• ·'.·~· t' . -----.----... -·-.-."'~ ...... ---...... ~ ....... . ...J 




